

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION**

J.T. HAND, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

BEACH ENTERTAINMENT KC, LLC  
d/b/a SHARK BAR, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 4:18-cv-668-NKL

Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey

**PLAINTIFF'S SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. The Court Has Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants  
Cordish and ECI**.....3

**A. Cordish and ECI’s many significant contacts with Missouri are  
intertwined with Hand’s claims**.....4

**B. Missouri Has an Interest in Providing a Forum for Its Residents, and Is  
Otherwise a Convenient Forum**.....10

**C. Jurisdiction is Equally Proper Based on an Alter Ego or Agency Theory** .... 10

**II. Defendants’ Challenges to the TCPA’s Constitutionality Fail**.....12

**A. The government-backed debt exemption is severable from the ATDS  
restrictions**.....12

**B. The definition of an “automatic telephone dialing system” is not vague**.....14

**CONCLUSION** ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 12

*FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 14

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 14

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 15

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 14

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 5

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla, Inc.*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955) ..... 14

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases**

*ACA Int'l v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n*,  
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*Aly v. Hanzada for Imp. & Exp. Co., LTD*,  
864 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 3, 4

*Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n*,  
923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 14

*Bearden v. Lemon*,  
475 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Catipovic v. Turley*,  
No. C 11-3074-MWB, 2012 WL 2089552 (N.D. Iowa June 8, 2012) ..... 5

*Creative Calling Sols., Inc. v. LF Beauty Ltd.*,  
799 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 17-15320, 2019 WL 2454853 (9th Cir. June 13, 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Eagle Tech. v. Expander Americas, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5
<i>K–V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach &amp; CIA, S.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 5
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<b><u>United States District Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abbas v. Selling Source, LLC</i> , No. 09 CV 3413, 2009 WL 4884471 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2009) .....	14
<i>Bauman v. Saxe</i> , No. 214-CV-01125-RFB/PAL, 2019 WL 591439 (D. Nev. Feb. 13, 2019) .....	7
<i>Curne v. TraxNYC Corp.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00184-SRB, 2019 WL 1980705 (W.D. Mo. May 3, 2019) .....	4
<i>DeSirey v. Unique Vacations, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13 CV 881 RWS, 2014 WL 272369 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2014) .....	10
<i>Eaton Veterinary Pharm., Inc v. Wedgewood Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-687-SRB, 2015 WL 7871055 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2015) .....	10
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 8987, 2019 WL 2450492, at *8 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019) .....	15
<i>General, LLC v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> , .....No. 4:18-cv-00442-JAR, 2018, WL 4961497 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2018) .....	12
<i>Goans Acquisition, Inc. v. Merch. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 12-00539-CV-S-JTM, 2012 WL 4957628 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 16, 2012) .....	9
<i>Hanline v. Sinclair Global Brokerage Corp.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1457 (W.D. Mo. 1987).....	10

<i>Johnson v. Arden,</i> No. 08-CV-06103-DW, 2009 WL 10672018 (W.D. Mo. June 8, 2009) .....	5
<i>Keim v. ADF MidAtlantic, LLC</i> 199 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	8
<i>Levine Hat Co. v. Innate Intelligence, LLC,</i> No. 4:16-CV-1132 (CEJ), 2017 WL 3021526 (E.D. Mo. July 17, 2017) .....	12
<i>Mid-Am. Pool Renovations, Inc. v. Perry,</i> No. 12-1491-CV-W-SOW, 2013 WL 12324719 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2013) .....	4
<i>Moore v. DISH Network LLC,</i> 57 F. Supp. 3d 639 (N.D.W. Va. 2014) .....	15
<i>Nexgen HBM, Inc. v. Listreports, Inc.,</i> No. 16-cv-3143-SRN/FLN, 2017 WL 4040808 (D. Minn. Sept. 12, 2017).....	10
<i>Peters v. Fin. Recovery Servs., Inc.,</i> 46 F. Supp. 3d 915 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Seefeldt v. Entertainment Consulting International, LLC,</i> No. 4:19-cv-00188-SNLJ (W.D. Mo. June 6, 2019).....	9
<i>St. Louis Motorsports, LLC v. Gay,</i> No. 4:17-CV-2694 PLC, 2018 WL 926563 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2018) .....	11
<i>Stocks v. Cordish Companies, Inc.,</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>Tickling Keys, Inc. v. Transamerica Fin. Advisors, Inc.,</i> 305 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (M.D. Fla. 2018) .....	9
<i>Velez v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., Inc.,</i> 881 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....	9, 11
 <b><u>Rules and Statutory Provisions</u></b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	1, 2, 12
47 U.S.C. § 608.....	13

**Miscellaneous Authority**

*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,*  
7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)..... 3, 14

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,*  
18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 3, 15

*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,*  
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) ..... 7
